
 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26 
 

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message 
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff 
except for the purpose Adoption Notice 
of canceling this tariff.  2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 
  

ADOPTION NOTICE 
 

(CT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(CT) 
 
(AT) 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri, hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in 
every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, 
schedule agreements, divisions, authorities, or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service 
Commission, State of Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, 
the beginning of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.’s possession.  By this notice, Southwestern Bell 
Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri, also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of 
the above schedules, etc., which Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company and d/b/a SBC Missouri, has heretofore filed with said Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 29, 2005 Effective:  December 29, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionIN-2006-0232



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Adoption Notice
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet

Replacing Original Sheet

ADOPTION NOTICE
TA SOP

(CT)

(CT)

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri, hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in
every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences,
schedule agreements, divisions, authorities, or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public
Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, the beginning of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.’s
possession.  By this notice, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri, also adopts and
ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc., which Southwestern Bell
Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, has heretofore filed with said
Commission.

Issued:  January 17, 2003 Effective:  February 16, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

kempkc
December 29, 2005

schwam




Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the
same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements,
divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service Commission, State of
Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, the beginning of
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.'s possession . By this notice, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . also
adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc., which
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company has heretofore filed with said Commission .
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 26
No Supplement to this
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Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Adoption Notice
of canceling this tariff.

	

Original Sheet 1

Issued : December 27, 2001

ADOPTION NOTICE
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By: JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JAN 1 .9i~2 . �
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSOU 1

	

1

FILED JAN 0 9 2002
02-185

c-r±ice Commission



 
 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26 

 
No Supplement to this Long Distance Message 
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff 
except for the purpose Title Sheet 
of canceling this tariff.  2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 
  
 

 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 

 
 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. d/b/a 
 

AT&T MISSOURI 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
 

FOR 
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a 
AT&T Missouri hereby adopts this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri. 
 

 Issued:  November 29, 2005 Effective:  December 29, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionIN-2006-0232



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26
No Supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Title Sheet
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet 1

Replacing Original Sheet 1

TA SOP

(CT)

(CT)

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. d/b/a

SBC MISSOURI

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a
SBC Missouri hereby adopts this tariff.

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri.

Issued:  January 17, 2003 Effective:  February 16, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

kempkc
December 29, 2005

schwam




P.S .C . Mo.-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Title Sheet
of canceling this tariff. Mi m

Sorol~ mmieslon

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P . d/b/a

SOUTHWESTERN BELLTELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companyhereby adopts this tariff.

Issued: December 27, 2001

	

Effecti

By: JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECD DEC 2'7 2001

Fee L-~~-~~~ g

9Ourl PubUC

FILED JAN 0 9 2002
02= .1 8

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Applying to its authorized intraLATA territories within the State of Missouri except as stated herein.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is serving as a primary toll carrier solely pursuant to the terms of
the Conceptual Framework, Missouri Intrastate, IntraLATA Primary Carrier By Toll Center Plan, filed in
Mo. P.S.C. Case No. TO-84-222 et al., on January 29, 1987, as modified by subsequent Commission
orders in that case dated April 3, 1987, October 23, 1987 and December 11, 1987.  Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company hereby agrees to undertake the obligations of provider of last resort for intraLATA
toll services in accordance with the Conceptual Framework, for the term of that agreement, and in
accordance with said Commission orders.  By filing this tariff and operating under its terms,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company does not concede that it has any obligation to so serve, absent the
Conceptual Framework and said Commission orders.

Pursuant to the Commission's orders referenced above, charges for services governed by the Conceptual
Framework will be made at rates shown in this tariff.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company specifically
denies that, by virtue of its execution of any contract with any secondary carrier or by the filing of this or
any tariffs which are applicable to services governed by the Conceptual Framework and rendered in
exchanges in which Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is not the authorized local exchange
provider, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is undertaking to provide intraLATA toll services,
professing to serve those exchanges listed below, or offering to provide intraLATA toll services to those
exchanges.

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Laclede LCLD 660-963
Mendon MNDN 660-272
Rothville RTVL 660-256
Sumner SMNR 660-856
Bucklin BCKL 660-695
Bosworth BSWO 660-534
De Witt DWTT 660-549
Ethel ETHL 660-486

(AT) Hale HALE 660-565

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(CP) Applying to its authorized
except as stated herein .

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : MAY

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

intraLATA

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

REGULATIONS

territories within a`-NpI:Sa'k

	

;i4fuMi% s_qu.ri,r,+^' ;,+,

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is serving as a primary toll carrier solely
pursuant to the terms of the Conceptual Framework, Missouri Intrastate, IntraLATA
Primary Carrier By Toll Center Plan, filed in Mo . P .S .C . Case No . TO-84-222
et al ., on January 29, 1987, as modified by subsequent Commission orders in that
case dated April 3, 1987, October 23, 1987 and December 11, 1987 . Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company hereby agrees to undertake the obligations of provider of
last resort for intraLATA toll services in accordance with the Conceptual
Framework, for the term of that agreement, and in accordance with said Commission
orders . By filing this tariff and operating under its terms, Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company does not concede that it has any obligation to so serve, absent
the Conceptual Framework and said Commission orders .

Pursuant to the Commissions orders referenced above, charges for services
governed by the Conceptual Framework will be made at rates shown in this tariff .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company specifically denies that, by virtue of its
execution of any contract with any secondary carrier or by the filing of this or
any tariffs which are applicable to services governed by the Conceptual Framework
and rendered in exchanges in which Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is not the
authorized local exchange provider, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is
undertaking to provide intraLATA toll services, professing, .to serve those
exchanges listed below, or offering to provide intraLATA toll services to those
exchanges .

	

CANCELLED

£ ( s )

RECEWED

MAY 2

	

1988

itlii3SOUT

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

?q-2ZZal`a.~..
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

816 LATA
JUN 2 8 X988

CLLI
Zr~'Z4'ByEXCHANGE CODE- Public Service Com
MISSOURI

Laclede LCLD 963
Mendon MNDN 272
Rothville RTVL 256
Sumner SMNR 856
Bucklin BCKL 695
Bosworth BSWO 534,
De Witt DWTT 549
Ethel ETHL 486
Hale MALE 565

Effective : JUL 1 19882 1988



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

issued : DEC 2 9 19B3

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

TELEPHONE SERVICE

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Rt T.nuic Mic<nnri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1

Replacicng Orkginal "Sheet -1

DEC 2

SS
Public Service Commission y

(CP) Applying to its authorized intraLATA territories within the State of Missouri .

Effective : JAN 0 1 1°84
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES
MISSOURI

FOR

	

Public Service Commission
TELEPHONE SERVICE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 "

Applying to its authorized territories within the State
of Missouri .

~0L~D
JUN 1

	

1973

c Swice Commission

Issued : MAY

	

11973

	

Effective :

	

JUN

	

11973
BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MR-Mud i
APR 2 6 1973



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1.01

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1.01

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) New Boston NBTN 660-689
Barnard BRNR 660-652
Browning BRNG 660-946
Brimson BRSN 660-789
Chula CHUL 660-639
Galt GALT 660-673
Graham GRHM 660-939
Jamesport JMPT 660-684
Laredo LARD 660-286
Lucerne LCRN 660-793
Linneus LNNS 660-895
Meadville MDVL 660-938
Mercer MRCR 660-382
Newtown NWTW 660-794
Purdin PRDN 660-244
Princeton PRTN 660-748
Powersville PWVL 660-592
Spickard SPCK 660-485
Avalon AVLN 660-636
Wheeling WLNG 660-659
Bogard BGRD 660-731
Breckenridge BRRG 660-644
Cowgill CWGL 660-255
Dawn DAWN 660-745
Knoxville KNVL 660-352
Lock Springs LCSP 660-772
Ludlow LDLW 660-738
Mooresville MRVI 660-755
Polo POLO 660-354
Stet STET 660-484
Tina TINA 660-622
Coffey CFFY 660-533
Gallatin GALL 660-663, 691E

(AT) Jameson JMSN 660-828

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued :

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

By M . H .
DEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI

OCT 1 1994

SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

RECEIVED
EXCHANGE

New Boston

CODE NNX CODE(s)
DEC 23 1993

NBTN 689

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

Barnard BRNR 652
Browning BRNG 946
Brimson BRSN 789
Chula CHUL 639
Galt GALT 673
Graham GRHM 939
Jamesport JMPT 684
Laredo LARD 286
Lucerne LCRN 793
1,i nneus LNNS 895
Meadville MDVL 938
Mercer MRCR 382
Newtown NWTW 794
Purdin PRDN 244
Princeton PRTN 748
Powersville PWVL 592
Spickard SPCK 485

Avalon AVLN 636
Wheeling WLNG 659
Bogard BGRD 731
Breckenridge BRRG 644
Cowgill CWGL 255
Dawn DAWN 745
Knoxville

LCSP CANCELLEDLock Springs 77
Ludlow LDLW 73'§
Mooresville MRVI 755
Polo POLO JUN 2 6 1998 354
Stet
Tina TINA By c ~,ol 622
Coffey UP{iblic Service C0MMjSSiob33 LED
Gallatin GALL MISSOURI 663-691-E
Jameson JMSN 817

me. witSW1ZOWao .



(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

B _
Ub %G

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .01

689
548
544
288
634
652
946
789
639
673
939
684
286
793
895
938
382

CP~cE~~~D
794

244
592

,-A9 ®/
594

`Sgt606

v1cSnUR1m 631
644
255
745
352
772
738
755
354
484
622
533

663-691E
828 FILED

Operator Service Charges
ft1?o1fPW3 .

Issued : FEB 1 5 m3

	

Effect ive :MAR 1 8 19930, PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED
FEB 1 0 1993

MO- PUB>JC SERVICECOM41.NNX CODE(s)

816 LATA

CLI,I
EXCHANGE CODE

New Boston NBTN
Brunswick (1) BRWK
Dalton (1) DLTN
Keytesville (1) KTVL
Triplett (1) TRPL
Barnard BRNR
Browning BRNG
Brimson BRSN
Chula CHUL
Galt GAL,T
Graham GRHM
Jamesport JMPT
Laredo LARD
Lucerne LCRN
Linneus LNNS
Meadville MDVL
Mercer MRCR
Newtown NWTW
Purdin PRDN
Princeton PRTN
Powersville PWVL
Spickard SPCK
Norborne (1) NRBR
Avalon AVLN
Wheeling WLNG
Bogard BGRD
Breckenridge BRRGVCW
Cowgill GL
Dawn DAWN
Knoxville KNVL
Lock Springs LCSP
Ludlow LDLW
Mooresville MRVI
Polo POLO
Stet STET
Tina TINA
Coffey CFFY
Gallatin CALL
Jameson JMSN



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

New Boston
Brunswick (1)
Dalton (1)
Keytesville (1)
Triplett (1)
Browning
Brimson
Chula
Galt
Jamesport
Laredo
Lucerne
Linneus
Meadville
Mercer
Newtown
Purdin
Princeton
Powersville
Spickard
Norborne (1)
Avalon
Wheeling
Bogard
Breckenridge
Cowgill
Dawn
Knoxville
Lock Springs
Ludlow
Mooresville
Polo
Stet
Tina
Coffey
Gallatin
Jameson

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .01

RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988
816 LATA

MISSOU9,
CLLI

	

Public Service
CODE

	

NNX CODE(s)

NBTN

	

689
BRWK

	

548
DLTN

	

544
KTVL

	

288
TRPL

	

634
BRNG

	

946
BRSN

	

789
CHUL

	

639
GALT

	

673
JMPT

	

684
LARD

	

286
LCRN

	

793
LNNS

	

895
MDVL

	

938
MRCR

	

382
NWTW

	

794
PRDN

	

244
PRTN

	

748
PWVL

	

592
SPCK

	

485
NRBR

	

594
AVLN

	

636
WLNG

	

659
BGRD

	

731

CWGL

	

CANCELLED 255
DAWN

	

745
KNVL

	

MAR 10 1993

	

352
LCSP -'~
LO

	

BY 1/44

	

S. X601 772
738

MRV3ublic Service Commis$f

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Effective : JUL 1 1988

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division JUL 1

	

1988
tSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

t

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Comssort

POLO MIRSOURI 354
STET 484
TINA 622
CFFY 533
CALL 663-691E
JMSN 828



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 5th Revised Sheet 1.02

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.02

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Pattonsburg PTBG 660-367
Winston WNTN 660-749
Alma ALMA 660-674
Corder CRDR 660-394
Higginsville HGVL 660-584
Mayview MYVW 660-237
Florence FLRN 660-368
Amoret AMRT 660-925
Amsterdam AMST 660-267
Foster FSTR 660-832
Hume HUME 660-643
Lathrop (1) LTHP 816-528
Arrow Rock ARRK 660-837
Bunceton BCTN 660-427
Blackwater BLWR 660-846
Fortuna FTUN 660-337
Gilliam GLLM 660-784
High Point HGPN 660-489
Latham LTHM 660-458
Miami MIAM 660-852
Marshall Junction MRJT 660-879
Nelson NLSN 660-859
Pilot Grove PLGV 660-834

(AT) Speed SPED 660-838

(1) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to the limitation
described in Section 1.10.1, paragraph C.2 of this tariff.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

RT)

(0 RT)

(RT)
(R'r )

.(FC)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

The
the

Issued :

By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revise

	

et 1 .02
Replacing 3rd Revise .hUEENI

CANCELLED

OCT I

DEC E 3 1993

	

Effective :

JUN 2 6 1999

	

FILED

gy~

	

S 1,00.

	

OCT 1

	

11994

Public Servi e

	

ommissiow

	

94
MIS 0 RI

	

Mo. PUBLIC S¬AVICE0010M.

Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to
limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragragh C .2 of this tariff .

M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS DEC 2 3 1993
816 LATA

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM .
CLLI

EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

Pattonsburg PTBG 367
Winston WNTN 749
Alma ALMA 674
Corder CRDR 394
Higginsville HGVL 584
Mayview MYVW 237
Florence FLRN 368

Amoret AMRT 925
Amsterdam AMST 267
Foster FSTR 832
Hume HUME 643
Lathrop (1) LTHP 528
Arrow Rock ARRK 837
Bunceton BCTN 427
Blackwater BLWR 846
Fortuna FTUN 337
Gilliam GLLM 784
High Point HGPN 489
Latham LTHM 458
Miami MIAM 852
Marshall Junction MRJT 879
Nelson NLSN 859
Pilot Grove PLGV 834
Speed SPED 838



10

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE

Pattonsburg
Winston
Alma
Corder
Higginsville
Mayview
Florence
Cleveland (1) (2)
Concordia (1)
Drexel (1) (3)
Peculiar (1) (2)
Amoret
Amsterdam
Foster
Home
Lathrop (3)
Arrow Rock
Bunceton
Blackwater
Fortuna
Gilliam
High Point
Latham
Miami
Marshall Junction
Nelson
Pilot Grove
Speed

Cole Camp (1)
Camden Point (1) (2)
Dearborn (1) (3)
Edgerton (1) (2)
Ferrelview (1) (2)
Green Ridge (1)
Henrietta (1) (3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

PTBG
WNTN
ALMA
CRDR
HGVL
MYVW
FLRN
CLEV
CNCR
DRXL
PCLR
AMRT
AMST
FSTR
HUMS
LTHP
ARRK
BCTN
BLWR
FTUN
GLLM
HGPN

CLCM
CMPN
DRBR
EGTN
FLVW
GNRG
HNRT

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .02

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .02

367
749
674
394
584
237
368
658
463
657
758
925
267
832
643
528
837
427

1-1994 846
~, ',v 337

TW

	

0SV1C6
COM "' 489

MIAMpub11G
S M\SSOURI

	

852

MRJT

	

879
NLSN

	

859
PLGV

	

834
SPED

	

838

RECEIVED

DEC 14 1993

NNX YApyp~ICSERVICECOMM .

668
445
992
227

243-527-460GC
2

	

9R
494MO. LIGS UICECOMM .

SOLED

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service- Charges do not apply .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) Service is not available in this exchange .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to
the limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragragh C .2 of this tariff .

Issued : OEC 1 6 1IM

	

Effective : UkA 2

	

WOM05

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

(1)
(AT) (2)

(3)
lAT )

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

Pattonsburg
Winston
Alma
Corder
Higginsville
Mayview
Florence
Cleveland (1) (2)
Concordia (1)
Drexel (1) (3)
Peculiar (1) (2)
Amoret
Amsterdam
Foster
Hume
Lathrop (3)
Arrow Rock
Bunceton
Blackwater
Fortuna
Gilliam
High Point
Latham
Miami
Marshall Junction

- P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .02

Replacing lst Rev sed,SheetAfuLm v

	

~

AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

	

APR 1 1993
816 LATA E

CODE

	

NNX CODE(s)
CLLI

PTBG

	

367
WNTN

	

749
ALMA

	

674
CRDR

	

394
HGVL

	

584
MYVW

	

237
FLRN

	

368
CLEV

	

658
CNCR

	

463
DRXL

	

657
PCLR

	

758
AMRT

	

925
AMST

	

267
FSTR

	

832
HUME

	

643
LTHP

	

528
ARRK

	

837

BLWR CANCELLED 846
FTUN

	

337
GLLM

	

784
HGPN

	

DEC 231993

	

489
LTHM

	

1qf~ p

	

-

	

458
MIAM

	

13Y

	

S y" 0-~- 852
MRJ1Public Service COmmisslib-N

MISSOURI 859
834
838

E246-249
668
445
992
227

243-464-466
527
494

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) Service is not available in this exchange .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to
the limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragragh C .2 of this tariff .

APR 0 11993

	

Effective :

	

MAY ®11993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs,,,, }, ld~

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

7 '~ 3

	

b

Nelson NLSN
Pilot Grove PLGV
Speed SPED

AT) Buckner (1) (2) BCKN
40 Cole Camp (1) CLCM

(AT) Camden Point (1) (2) CMPN
(AT) Dearborn (1) (3) DRBR
(AT) Edgerton (1) (2) EGTN
(AT) Ferrelview (1) (2) FLVW

Green Ridge (1) GNRG
(AT) Henrietta (1) (3) HNRT



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

Pattonsburg
Winston
Alma
Corder
Higginsville
Mayview
Florence
Cleveland (1)
Concordia (1)
Drexel (1)
Peculiar (1)
Amoret
Amsterdam
Foster
Hume

Lathrop
Arrow Rock
Bunceton
Blackwater
Fortuna
Gilliam
High Point
Latham
Miami
Marshall Junction
Nelson
Pilot Grove
Speed
Buckner (1)
Cole Camp (1)
Camden Point (1)
Dearborn (1)
Edgerton (1)
Ferrelview (1)
Green Ridge (1)
Henrietta (1)

Southwestern Bell Telephone

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .02

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .02

PTBG

	

367
WNTN

	

749
ALMA

	

674
CRDR

	

394
HGVL

	

584
MYVW

	

237
FLRN

	

368
CLEV

	

658
CNCR

	

463
DRXL

	

657
PCLR

	

758
AMRT

	

925
AMST

	

267
FSTR

	

832
HUME

	

643

Company's Operator Service Charges

NNX CODE(s)

LATTHP CP+t~t;~1.1-ED

	

838
BCTN 1993 . 427
BLWR May j,

	

"~~846

GLLM
FTUN

BY ~' '

	

pt11MiSS1~ 7

~T~~'b1tcS ~S O~R~

	

7B4

MIAM
MRJT
NLSN
PLGV
SPED
BCKN
CLCM
CMPN
DRBR
EGTN
FLVW
GNRG
HNRT

489
458
852
879
859
834
838

E246-249
668
445
992
227

243-464-466
527
494

do

NOV I ~ 1992

not apply .

NOV 1 0 1?92

	

Effective :

	

DEC 10 1982

	

DEC 1 " 1992

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



a

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 1 .02

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

RECEIVEID

MAY 2

	

1988

VIC 0,0i)ai
CLLI

EXCHANGE

	

CODE

	

, .1 li-?NNXCODE(sr)~ )f

Pattonsburg

	

PTBG

	

367
' Winston

	

WNTN

	

749
Alma

	

ALMA

	

674
Corder

	

CRDR

	

394
Higginsville

	

HGVL

	

584
Mayview

	

MYVW

	

237
Florence

	

FLRN

	

368
Cleveland (1)

	

CLEV

	

658
Concordia (1)

	

CNCR

	

463
Drexel (1)

	

DRXL

	

657
Peculiar (1)

	

PCLR

	

758
Amoret

	

AMRT

	

925
Amsterdam

	

AMST

	

267

Hume er	HUME CANCELLED 643
Lawson (1)

	

LWSN

	

_

	

296
Lathrop

	

LTHP

	

GEC 10199,

	

528
Arrow Rock

	

ARRK

	

'

	

~

	

y837
Bunceton

	

BCTN BY

	

427
Blackwater

	

BLfb{ic Service Commissi"
Fortuna

	

FTUN hs1Qg0,k1R1 337
Gilliam

	

GLLM

	

784
High Point

	

HGPN

	

489
Latham

	

LTHM

	

458
Miami

	

MIAM

	

852
Marshall Junction

	

MRJT

	

879
Nelson

	

NLSN

	

859
Pilot Grove

	

PLGV

	

834
Speed

	

SPED

	

838
Buckner (1)

	

BCKN

	

E246-249
Cole Camp (1)

	

CLCM

	

668
Camden Point (1)

	

CMPN

	

445
Dearborn (1)

	

DRBR

	

992
Edgerton (1)

	

EGTN

	

227
Ferrelview (1)

	

FLVW

	

243-464-466
Green Ridge (1)

	

GNRG

	

527
Henrietta (1)

	

HNRT

	

494

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1

	

1988

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division U- 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Ju
.Z

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Service
Z
Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 6th Revised Sheet 1.03

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1.03

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Memphis MMPH 660-465
Queen City QUCY 660-766
Unionville UNVL 660-947
Baring BANG 660-892
Bethel BETH 660-284
Brashear BRSH 660-323
Greentop GNTP 660-949
Hurdland HRLD 660-423
Knox City KNCY 660-434
Leonard LNRD 660-762
Novelty NVLT 660-739
Newark NWRK 660-733
Steffenville STFV 660-278

(AT) Wyaconda WYCN 660-479

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
5th Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing 4th ReviseSL SheetMufmcu

AUG 1 1996

MORBllCSERACECOMM

816 LATA JUN 2 3 1996

CLLI
00®U01EXCHANGE CODE o

u is erAre Commmoor
Memphis MMPH 465
Queen City QUCY 766
Unionville UNVL 947
Baring BANG 892
Bethel BETH 284
Brashear BRSH 323
Greentop GNTP 949
Hurdland HRLD 423
Knox City KNCY 434
Leonard LNRD 762
Novelty NVLT 739
Newark NWRK 733
Steffenville STFV 278
Wyaconda WYCN 479

CANCELLED

JUN 2 6 1998

Public
B

Service Commission'
MISSOURI

JUL 0 2 1996 Effective : AUG 01 1996 FILED



OM

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

0CT 0 5 1994

SCHEDULE

Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

BANG
BETH
BRSH
GNTP
HRLD
KNCY
LNRD
NVLT
NWRK
STFV
WYCN

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1 .03

RECEIVED
OCT 5 1994

NNX COMI'MQURI
Public Service Commission

LEID

of

F\36

	

1 ~o.~

	

I , os

°`mission
8~ E

t~m
pn~ylsc 5 ~~JS~tuC1

892
284
323
949
423
434
762
739
733
278
479

Effective :
OCT 2 9 1994

By Horace Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
OCT 2 9 1994

ENO. PUBLIC9UC

	

lN .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

Holt (1) (3)
Houstonia (1)
Hardin (1)
Ionia (1)
Kearney (1) (3)

SCHEDULE OF

Missouri City (1)
Otterville (1)
Orrick (1) (3)
Platte City (1)

(3Smithton(1)
Sweet Springs (1)
Syracuse (1)
Tipton (1)
Weston (1) (3)
Elmer (1)
Gorin (1)
Farmington (1) (2)
La Belle (1)
La Plata (1)
Revere (1)
Kahoka (1)
Memphis (1)
Queen City (1)
Wayland (1)
Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

BETH

	

284
BRSH

	

R3
GNTP

GPNG~~LEa

	

949
HRLD

	

423
KNCY_ '~ 19g4 434

NVLT

	

�062
Om0~gS\0'j39

733
STFV I~etv~z8 278
WYCVk1b1\C' gp~Ss 479

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) Service is not available in this exchange .

AUG 0 5 1994

	

Effective
e

:
1 9

	

a4
oao�~4

ED
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

AUG 1 9 1994
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 5 - 3 8
MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .03

RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
RECEIVED

816 LATA

CLLI AUG 5 1994
CODE NNX CODE(s)

HOLT 264 MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
HOST 568
HRDN 398
IONI 285
KRNY E628-635

(3) MSCY 336
OEVL 366
ORCK 496

) PLCY 431-858E
SHTN 343
SWSP 335
SYRC 298
TPTN 433
WSTN 386
EMER 825
GORN 282
FRTN 887
LBLL 462
LPLT 332
REVR 948
KAHK 727
MMPH 465
QNCY 766
WYLD 754
BANG 892



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE

3)
(1)

) (3)
ana (1)
ity (1)
(1)
(3)

y (1)
1)
ngs (1)
1)

(3)

Farmington (1)
La Belle (1)
La Plata (1)
Revere (1)
Kahoka (1)
Memphis (1)
Queen City (1)
Wayland (1)
Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

OF

3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No .

RATES AND

(3)
(3)

816 LATA

SPECIFIC

CLLI
CODE

HOLT
HOST
HRDN
IONI
KRNY
LKLT
MSCY
OEVL
ORCK
PLCY
SHTN
SWSP
SYRC
TPTN
WSTN
EMER
GORN
FRTN
LBLL
LPLT
REVR
KAHK
MMPH
QNCY
WYLD
BANG
BETH
BRSH BV
GNTIPub~tG
HRLD
KNCY
LNRD
NVLT
NWRK
STFV
WYCN

26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet 1 .03
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .03

REGULATIONS

u E- .

CANGEÈ ED

91994
P~~l

~4~Gu V~\M~~SO

ry264 ; ; .. . . . . . . .i
568
398
285

E628-635
578-774

336
366
496

431-858E
343
335
298
433
386
825
282
887
462
332
948
727
465
766

_ ? ,j54
92

284
323
949
423
434
762
739
733
278
479

APR 1 IS93
NNX,CODE(s), .

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only .
The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) Service is not available in this exchange .

APR 0 11993

	

Effective :
MAY Q 1 1993 . n4_

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

P!1YS Louis, Missourit . 9r2-30"~
. ~._

	

.~ ;.

	

.ass.

(AT) Holt (1)
Houstonia
Hardin (1)
Ionia (1)

(AT) Kearney (
" (AT) Lake Lota

(AT) Missouri
Otterville

(AT) Orrick (1)
(AT) Platte Ci

Smithton
Sweet Spr
Syracuse
Tipton (1)

(AT) Weston (1)
Elmer (1)
Gorin (1)



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Holt
Houstonia
Hardin
Ionia
Kearney
Lake Lotavana

SCHEDULE

Missouri City
Otterville
Orrick
Platte City
Smithton
Sweet Springs
Syracuse
Tipton
Weston
Elmer
Gorin
Farmington(1)
La Belle
La Plata
Revere
Kahoka C
Memphis
Queen City
Wayland
Baring
Bethel V
Brashear ,0\10
GreentopQV
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

OF RATES

MSCY
OEVL
ORCK
PLCY
SHTN
SVSP
SYRC
TPTN
WSTN
EMER
CORN
FRTN
LBLL
LPLT
REVR
KAHK
MPH

r~
Sg\0`QNCY

Q~ WYLD
BANG
BETH
BRSH
GNTP
HRLD
KNCY
LNRD
NVLT
NWRK
STFV
VYCN

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

HOLT
HOST
HRDN
IONI
KRNY
LKLT

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .03
RECEIVED

AUG 3 0 1990

NglsrAWil
~

	

irE9DE(/s9-e Commission.

264
568
398
285

E628-635
578-774

336
366
496

431-858E
343
335
298
433
386
825
282
887
462
332
948
727
465
766
754
892
284
323
949
423
434
762
739
733
278
479

This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for
rating purposes only .

another
WATS/800

Issued : AUG 3 0 1990

	

Effective :

	

FILED
hOV

	

1

	

1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

NOV 1 1990

PUbllc Service C0rnrni,rt....



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Holt (1)
Houstonia (1)
Hardin (1)
Ionia (1)
Kearney (1)
Lake Lotawana (1)

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only .

Issued : AUG 3 0 1990

SCHEDULE OF

Missouri City (1)
Otterville (1)
Orrick (1)
Platte City (1)
Smithton (1)
Sweet Springs (1)
Syracuse (1)
Tipton (1)
Weston (1)
Elmer (1)
Gorin (1)
Farmington (1) (2)
La Belle (1)
La Plata (1)
Revere (1)
Kahoka (1)
Memphis (1)
Queen City (1)
Wayland (1)
Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 2 6
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff

RATES

MSCY
OEVL
ORCK
PLCY
SHTN
SWSP
SYRC
TPTN
WSTN
EMER~cV

~~.EV
~^

GORN
P

11993
SRS

j.a
LBLL MA~,r-' --~
LPLT B`( - `C
REVR

8

a~iOS9,Saga
.

,

336
366
496

431-85BE
343
335
298
433
386
825
282
87
~Iam 2

GOmm 332
948
727

FILED
Effective :

NOV 1

	

NOV

s :t

	

1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public SONioe COmmiesion
St . Louis, Missouri

MMPH 465
QNCY 766
WYLD 754
BANG 892
BETH 284
BRSH 323
GNTP 949
HRLD 423
KNCY 434
LNRD 762
NVLT 739
NWRK 733
STFV 278
VYCN 479

AND SPECIFIC

816 LATA

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing Original- 1 .03
RE(7

heetEr
REGULATIONS

AUG 3 0 1990

CLLI
CODE PUb ~°C0DB(s)

~~,ystSSIQ~

HOLT 264
HOST 568
HRDN 398
IONI 285
KRNY E628-635
LKLT 578-774



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

Issued : ;WAi

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Holt
Houstonia (1)
Hardin (1)
Ionia (1)
Kearney (1)
Lake Lotawana (1)
Lone Jack (1)
Missouri City (1)
Otterville (1)
Orrick (1)
Platte City (1)
Smithton (1)
Sweet Springs (1)
Syracuse (1)
Tipton (1)
Weston (1)
Elmer (1)
Gorin (1)
Farmington (1) (2)
La Belle (1)
La Plata (1)
Revere (1)
Kahoka (1)
Memphis (1)
Oueen City (1)
Wayland (1)
Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Origi~gal,.$ gt~EQ3

MAY 2

	

1988

"

	

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply
(2) This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another

state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only.

i~cxy

	

Effective: JUL

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

ay-22.2-
J-LaQ "

st . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

816 LATA
W~rlt ~i

CLLI
CODE NN%~BCODE('sv)Vf;

HOLT 264
HOST 568
HRDN 398
IONI 285
KRNY E628-635
LKLT 578-774
LNJC 566-697
MSCY 336
OEVL 366
ORCK 496
PLCY 431-858E
SHTN 343
SWSP 335
SYRC 298
TPTN 433
VSTN 386
EMER 825
GORN 282
FRTN 887
LBLL 462
LPLT 332
REVR

C
o 948

KAHK _y 727
MMPH 465
ONCY oM r- _. 766
WYLD _j rr' ~ 0 ~ 754
BANG W 0 0 892
BETH ~ _u u) 284
BRSH < o Q 323
GNTP

U > U) 949
HRLD co U 423
KNCY 434 ,
LNRD 762
NVLT U- 739
NWRK 733
STFV 278
VYCN 479



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1.04

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1.04

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Arbela ARBL 660-945
Brock BOCK 660-328
Green City GNCY 660-874
Luray LURY 660-866
Martinstown MRTW 660-355
Novinger NVNG 660-488
Omaha OMAH 660-933
Pollock PLLC 660-692
Tobin Creek TBCK 660-883
Winigan WNGN 660-857
Milan MILN 660-265
Lemons LMNS 660-344
Holliday HLDY 660-266
Madison MDSN 660-291
Atlanta ATLN 660-239
Bevier BEVR 660-773
Bynumville BYVL 660-222
Callao CALL 660-768
Clifton Hill CLHL 660-261
Excello EXCL 660-775
Forest Green FRGR 660-481
Huntsville HNVI 660-277
Jacksonville JCVL 660-295
New Cambria NWCM 660-226
Prairie Hill PRHL 660-777
Salisbury SLBR 660-388
Bethany BTHN 660-425
Cainesville CAVL 660-893
Conception Junction CNJT 660-944

(AT) Denver DNVR 660-326

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

(RT)

10 1
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Bethany
Cainesville
Conception Junction
Denver

Issuod :

	

DEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

BTHN
CAVL
CNJT
DNVR

Effective :

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .04

ev rXnO K~)

	

/.0
Public

SMIS~'OUR iotf
425
893
944
326 FILED

84` 1 01
MO. PUBLIC MIKE00101.

T i

	

~ggq

Ry M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

Replacing OriginflE IVE-I

REGULATIONS
DEC 23 1993

816 LATA

EXCHANGE
CLLI
CODE NNXO.

PUBNCSSERVICECOMIMIM.

Arbela ARBL 945
Brock BOCK 328
Green City GNCY 874
l.u ray LURY 866
Martinstown MRTW 355
Novinger NVNG 488
Omaha OMAN 933
Pollock PLLC 692
Tobin Creek TBCK 883
Winigan WNGN 857
Milan MILN 265

Lemons LMNS 344
Holliday HLDY 266
Madison MDSN 291
Atlanta ATLN 239
Bevier BEVR 773
Bynumville BYVL 222
Callao CALL 768
Clifton Hill CLHL 261
Excello EXCL 775
Forest Green FRGR 481
Huntsville HNVI 277
Jacksonville JCVL 295
Near Cambria NWCM 226
Prairie Hill PRHL

CANCELLED
777

Salisbury SLBR 388

JUN 2 9 1998



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

Arbela
Brock
Green City
Luray
Martinstown
Novinger
Omaha
Pollock
Tobin Creek
Winigan
Milan
Unionville (1)
Lemons
Holliday
Madison
Atlanta
Bevier
Bynumville
Callao
Clifton Hill
Excello
Forest Green
Huntsville
Jacksonville
New Cambria
Prairie Hill
Salisbury
Clarence (1)
Jamestown (1)
Paris (1)
Prairie Home (1)
Wooldridge (1)
Macon (1)
Bethany
Cainesville
Conception Junction
Denver

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff

Ukn I
tl ~hLIJ

1 .04

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATION3+/1AY 2

	

1988

816 LATA

ARBL
BOCK
GNCY
LURY
MRTW
NVNG
OMAN
PLLC
TBCK
WNGN
MILN
UNVL
LMNS
HLDY
MDSN
ATLN
BEVR
BYVL
CALL
CLHL
EXCL
FRGR
HNVI

NWCMPub
C~G

PRHL
SLBR
CLNC
JMTW
PARS
PRRH
WLRG
MACN
BTHN
CAVL
CNJT
DNVR

0LJRI
r~ 7cY4"'r

CLLI
EXCHANGE

	

CODE

	

NNX CODE(s)

945
328
874
866
355
488
933
692
883
857
265
947
344
266
291

~PNtJELLEO its
222
768
261

91

~R\277295
226
777
388
699
849
327
841
839
385
425
893
944
326

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Effective : JUL 1

	

1988

	

FILED

JCVL
6~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 1

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

	

$
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 5th Revised Sheet 1.05

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.05

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE  CODE(s) .

(AT) Darlington DRTN 660-666
Eagleville EAVL 660-867
Gilman City GLCY 660-876
Gentry GNTR 660-448
Mount Moriah MTMR 660-824
New Hampton NHTN 660-439
Parnell PRNL 660-986
Ridgeway RDWY 660-872
Ravenwood RVWD 660-937
Sheridan SHRD 660-799
Washington Center WSCT 660-845
Albany ALBY 660-726
Allendale ALDL 660-786
Grant City GTCY 660-564
Union Star UNST 816-593
Oregon ORGN 660-446
Cleveland CLEV 816-658
Drexel DRXL 816-657

(AT) Peculiar PCLR 816-758, 779

ST. LOUIS NPA-NNX
.  LATA   .  CODE(S).

Bernie BERN 573-293
Parma PARM 573-357
Steele STEL 573-695
Stover STVR 573-377
Clearwater CLWR 573-461
Ellington ELTN 573-663
Garwood GRWD 573-945
Redford RDFR 573-558
Sweetwater SWTR 573-924

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(AT)
(RT) (AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CT)

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacing 3rd RevisREVE'

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

CANCELLED

JUN 2 9

8y

	

2I
.- .

	

.
Public SMlSWOURIm)ss)on

Effective :Issued :
JUN 0 7 1996

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

JUL 8 1996

MO. PUBUC SERVICECOMM

JUL 0 8-1996

816 LATA JUN 5 1996

CLLI MIMRI
EXCHANGE CODE &iC0MMW10n
Darlington DRTN _ 666
Eagleville EAVL 867
Gilman City GLCY 876
Gentry GNTR 448
Mount Moriah MTMR 824
New Hampton NHTN 439
Parnell PRNL 986
Ridgeway RDWY 872
Ravenwood RVWD 937
Sheridan SHRD 799
Washington Center WSCT 845
Albany ALBY 726
Allendale ALDL 786
Grant City GTCY 564
Union Star UNST 593
Oregon ORGN 446
Cleveland CLEV 658
Drexel DRXL 657
Peculiar PCLR 758, 779

ST . LOUIS NPA-NXX
LATA CODE(S)

Bernie BERN 573-293
Parma PARM 573-357
Steele STEL 573-695
Stover STVR 573-377
Clearwater CLWR 573-461
Ellington ELTN 573-663
Garwood GRWD 573-945
Redford RDFR 573-558
Sweetwater SWTR 573-924



(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .05

JUG S='t,oS

pDI)c Se,~-1 , GOV
.mission

N1lSS0UU1

Effective :Issued : MAR
0
1

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 0 11996

APR

	

1 1996

NO. PUBUG SERVICE COMM

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA
FEB 2 9 1996

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNX COMIRl:OUR]

Public Service Commission
Darlington DRTN 666
Eagleville EAVL 867
Gilman City GLCY 876
Gentry GNTR 448
Mount Moriah MTMR 824
New Hampton NHTN 439
Parnell PRNL 986
Ridgeway RDWY 872
Ravenwood RVWD 937
Sheridan SHRD 799
Washington Center WSCT 845
Albany ALBY 726
Allendale ALDL 786
Grant City GTCY 564
Union Star UNST 593
Oregon ORGN 446
Cleveland CLEV 658
Drexel DRXL 657
Peculiar PCLR 758, 779

314 LATA

Bernie BERN 293
Parma PARM 357
Steele STEL 695
Stover STVR 377
Clearwater CLWR 461
Ellington ELTN 663
Garwood GRWD 945
Redford RDFR 558
Sweetwater SWTR

w0t',D
924



40

(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

EXCHANGE

Darlington
Eagleville
Gilman City
Gentry
Mount Moriah
New Hampton
Painell
Ridgeway
Ravenwood
Sheridan
Washington Center
Albany
Allendale
Grant City
Union Star
Oregon

Stover

Clearwater
Ellington
Garwood
Redford
Sweetwater

DEC 2 3 1993
By M . H . SCHULTEIS,

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .05

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

DRTN
EAVL
GLCY
GNTR
MTMR
NHTN
PRNL
RDWY
RVWD
SHRD
WSCT
ALBY
ALDL
GTCY
UNST
ORGN

314 LATA

STVR

CLWR
ELTN
GRWD
RDFR
SWTR

Effective :

CANCEi.I£D

PPRA
~. 1S.	i , o

S

BY

	

Nice
Commission

public M1SSaUH1

OCT 1

	

1994

RECEIVED
DEC 23 1993

NNX CODE(s)

MO6RgBLIC SERVICECOMM.
867
876
448
824
439
986
872
937
799
845
726
786
564
593
446

377

461
663
945
558
924 OCT 1

	

'994
94-119

Mo. PUSUC SERVICE COW.

Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



OT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE OF

Darlington
Eagleville
Gilman City
Gentry
Mount Moriah
New Hampton
Parnell
Ridgeway
Ravenwood
Sheridan
Washington Center
Albany
Allendale
Grant City
Union Star
Oregon

King City (1)

Stover
Annapolis (1)
Belgrade (1)
Belleview (1)
Bunker (1)
Boss (1)
Caledonia (1)
Centerville (1)
Irondale (1)
Ironton (1)
Lesterville (1)
Oates (1)
Potosi (1)
Clearwater
Ellington
Garwood
Redford
Sweetwater

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .05

RAT

KGCY

	

~,I ~1~,8~535-
r

	

'
Dmn iss~Dn

314 LATA qbVC Se~,~S0OR1

STVR

	

377
ANNP

	

598
BLGR

	

766
BLVV

	

697
BNKR

	

689
BOSS

	

626
CLDN

	

779
CNVL

	

648
IRDL

	

749
IRTN

	

546
LSVL

	

637
OATS

	

269 FILED
POTS

	

438
CLVR

	

461

	

MAY J

	

1989
ELTN

	

663
GRWD

	

PNIC Swim Commi"ioi
RDFR

	

558
SWTR

	

924

Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Issued :

	

.0) 1 15 9MAR

	

Effective : MAY 0
1117

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

S AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS RECEIVED

816 LATA MAR 28 1989

CLLI
CODE

~OURI
P Commisslon

DRTN 666
EAVL 867
GLCY 876
GNTR 448
MTMR 824
NHTN 439
PRNL 986
RDWY 872
RVWD 937
SHRD 799
WSCT 845
ALBY 726
ALDL 7P6
GTCY

CPNDE`~~D
564

UNST 593
ORGN 446



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

(1) Southwestern

SCHEDULE

Darlington
Eagleville
Gilman City
Gentry
Mount Moriah
New Hampton
Parnell
Ridgeway
Ravenwood
Sheridan
Washington Center
Albany
Allendale
Grant City
Union Star
Oregon
Craig (1)
King City (1)
Mound City (1)

Stover
Annapolis (1)
Belgrade (1)
Belleview (1)
Bunker (1)
Boss (1)
Caledonia (1)
Centerville (1)
Irondale (1)
Ironton (1)
Lesterville (1)
Oates (1)
Potosi (1)
Clearwater
Ellington
Garwood
Redford
Sweetwater

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

314 LATA

Bell Telephone Company's Operator

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .05

REGULATIONSRECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

NNX ~CODB(s)~ Ri

DRTN

	

666
EAVL

	

867
GLCY

	

876
GNTR

	

448
MTMR

	

824
NHTN

	

439
PRNL

	

986
RDWY

	

872
RVWD

	

937
SHRD

	

799
WSCT

	

845
ALBY

	

726
ALDL

	

786
GTCY

	

564
UNST

	

593
ORGN

	

446
CRAG

	

683
KGCY

	

535
MDCY

	

442

BAR G~~GEL

8O

BLVW 19
BNKR

	

a`l 1M

	

_

	

.,
BOSS

	

S' ttitg`' 6
CLDN g`( . eCrpft~

	

779

I
CNVL
RDY,Ub\\G Se40O

0a,

	

749
IRTN

	

546
LSVL

	

637
OATS

	

269
POTS

	

438
CLWR

	

461
ELTN

	

663
GRWD

	

945
RDFR

	

558
SWTR

	

924

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1 1988

Service Charges do not apply .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

FILED
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

J U L 1

	

1988
$y "222-UaQ.

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 8th Revised Sheet 1.06

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1.06

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) ST. LOUIS LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE   CODE(S)

(AT) Viburnum VBRN 573-244
New Hartford NHFR 573-669
Durham DRHM 573-478
Philadelphia PHLA 573-439
Williamstown WLTW 573-853
New London NWLN 573-985
Vandalia VAND 573-594
Bellflower BLFL 573-929
Middletown MDTW 573-549
Martinsburg MRBG 573-492
Farber FRBR 573-249
Auxvasse AXVS 573-386
Hatton HTTN 573-387
Williamsburg WLBG 573-254
New Florence NWFL 573-835
Bigspring BGSP 573-252
Rhineland RHLD 573-236
Orchard Farm (1) ORCH 314-258
Cherryville CHVL 573-743
Huzzah HZZH 573-786
Steelville SEVL 573-775
Clubb CLUB 573-495
Doniphon DNPH 573-996
Fairdealing FRDL 573-857
Grandin GDIN 573-593
Greenville GNVL 573-224

(AT) Neelyville NLVL 573-989

(1) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) service is not available in this exchange.
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  June 07, 1996 Effective:  July 08, 1996

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(PC) (1) The

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Outstate Calling

IssnF,l :

	

DEC 2 3 1993

By M . H .

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

Area (OCA) service

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
7th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 1 .06

REGULATIONS

is not available

OCT 1

	

994
Effective :

in this exchange .

SCFIULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell. Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

i

EXCHANGE

Viburnum

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

VBRN

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993
NNX CODE(s)

M048131-10 SERVICECOW

(RT)
New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRUM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
Wil.liamstown WLTW 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflower BLFL 979
Middletown MDTW 549
Marrinsburg MRBG 492
Farber FRBR 249
Auxvasse AXVS 386
Hattnn HTTN 387
Williamsburg WL.BG 254
New Florence NWFL 835
Bigspring BCSP 252
Rhineland RHLD 236

(PC) Orchard Farm (1) ORCH 258
Cher:ryvill.e CHVL Cp~C 743
Huzzah H7,ZH 786
Steelville SEVL 775
C;lubb CLUB 96 495
Doniphon DNee JuL 996
Fairdealing
Gcandin

FRDL ~r~$10~i57
GDIN C~;,l+dl'r 593

GreenvilJ.e r:NVlpubl\cS4ES(~U " a 224
Neelyville NLVL 989

FILIED

181991

M©. PUBLIC SERVICE GOWa1o

(RT)



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Issued : APR 0 11993

SCHEDULE

Viburnum
Ewing (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm (2)
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

VBRN
EWNG
LWTV
MNTI
NHFR
DRHM
PHLA
WLTV
NWLN
VAND
BLFL
MDTW
MRBG
FRBR
AXVS
HTTN
WLBG
NWFL
BGSP
RHLD
ORCH
CHVL
HZZH
SEVL
CLUB
DNPH
FRDL
GDIN
GNVL
NLVL

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
6th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1 .06

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
,'I CrT~

APR i I~`~J,nf
NNX CODE(s)

Prb11C,x°494 `
497
767
669
478
439
853
985
594
929
549
492
249
386
387
254
835
252
236
258
743
786
775
495
996
857
593
224
989~ 1-199A~

5~1 .~7 so
~, Gomcn~s n

By etvic~ R~,u&o S NMSS0U

Effective :

	

MAY 0

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
" (AT) (2) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) service is not available in this exchange .

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

f~p.1Y
1 15~i3

92-30~



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Viburnum
Ewing (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville

Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

(1) Southwestern Bell

Issued : SEP 17 1990

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
5th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1 .06

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATION"S°C

	

®

314 LATA

	

SEP 19 1990

CLLI
CODE

Telephone Company's Operator

VBRN

	

244
EWNG

	

494
LWTW

	

497
MNTI

	

767
NHFR

	

669
DRHM

	

478
PHLA

	

439
WLTW

	

853
NWLN

	

985
VAND

	

594
BLFL

	

929
MDTW

	

549
MRBG

	

492
FRBR

	

249
AXVS

	

386
HTTN ~

	

3 387
WLBG

	

l,o~ 254
NWFL ~~{, n
BGSP
RHLD 6Y

G
236

ORCH~V1)\WGSONSSOkSSV' 258
CHVL

	

743
HZZH

	

786
SEVL

	

775

Effective :

	

h10V 1 4 1990
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

i111usv 1J :l!
Public S.MXd-2ORE(,s);,issi0°.

FILED

NOV 14 1990

Public Service Commission.

Service Charges do not apply .

CLUB 495
DNPH 996
FRDL 857
GDIN 593
GNVL 224
NLVL 989



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Viburnum

Ewing (1)

Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Hermann (1)
Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1 .,06

VBRN

	

244

EWNG

	

494

LWTW

	

497
MNTI

	

767
NHFR

	

669
DRHM

	

478
PHLA

	

439
WLTW

	

853
NWLN

	

985
VAND

	

594
BLFL

	

929
MDTW

	

549
MRBG

	

492
FRBR

	

249
AXVS

	

386
HTTN

	

387
WLBG

	

254
NWFL

	

835
BGSP

	

252
RHLD

	

236
ORCH
CHVL CXT4(;eLLf-0

258
743

HZZH

	

786
SEVL

Wf r44ltssCLUB

	

C, 0
DNNPP~ubi!G `

	

JSSOU~sk

	

996
857

GDIN

	

593
GNVL

	

224
NLVL

	

989

FILED

OCT 1? 1990

Public Service iromfnissior
Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

OCT 1 7 1990
Issued : AUG 3 0 1990

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri. Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

AUG '14 0 5990

NRRiUbE'(5')E!io-v 1 .: :. :PT~ Tt SlOf,



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Viburnum
Canton (1)
Ewing (1)
La Grange (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)

New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Hermann (1)
Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

Southwestern Bell Telephone

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

VBRN
CNTN
EWNG
LGRN
LHTW
MNTI

NHFR
DRHM
PHLA
WLTW
NWLN
VAND
BLFL
MDTV
MRBG
FRBR
AXVS
HTTN
WLBG
NWFL
BGSP
RHLD
ORCH
CHVL
HZZH
SEVL
HRMN
CLUB
DNPH
FRDL
GDIN
GNVL
NLVL

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .06

REGULATIONS

Issued : APR 2 0 1990

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

244
288
494
655
497
767

669
478
439
853
985
594
929
549
492
249
386
387
254
835
252

RECCIVIED'

APR 1 8 logo

MISSOURI
PNN#1O&OPW e commission

236
258
743
786
775
486
495
996
857
593
224

1

1 am01'"-"~sslit. 6 1990

a 'o1;~ge`;`''ce
O

Company's OAratorgi4&r1%Vv gooravo°n
JUL 6

	

1990



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1) Southwestern Bell

Issued :

EXCHANGE

APR 2 0 1990

SCHEDULE

Viburnum
Canton (1)
Ewing (1)
La Grange (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)

West Quincy (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Hermann (1)
Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

VBRN
CNTN
EWNG
LGRN
LWTW
MNTI

WQNC
NHFR
DRHM
PHLA
WLTW
NWLN
VAND
BLFL
MDTW
MRBG
FRBR
AXVS
HTTN
WLBG
NWFL
BGSP
RHLD
ORCH
CHVL
HZZH
SEVL
HRMN
CLUB
DNPH
FRDL
GDIN
GNVL
NLVL

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .06

REGULATIONS

393
669
478
439
853
985
594
929
549
492
249
386
387
254
835
252
236
258
743
786
775
486
495
996
857
593
224
989
It

1 .. .' .

utv`V"C15~1
Public Service Commissior

Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FN_NAiCO.DE:(}s~;C Commission

JUN,2 9 1991��
Effective%

244
288
494
655
497
767

RECEIVED

APR 18 1990

6,IS''C,U+`,',I

FILED
JUN 21) 1990



(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Viburnum
Canton (1)
Eying (1)
La Grange (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)
Palmyra (1)

Vest Ouincy (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflover
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
Nev Florence

Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Pan
Cherryville
eussah
Steelville
Bermann (1)
Clubb
Doniphon
Pairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

Issued : 1ITB 1 0 W9

SCHEDULE

i-: . s

	

c .

	

().,j .

	

z 6

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATION{S E 8 9

	

1989

314 LATA

CLLI
CODE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sh~e~~,~1 .06

Replacing OrR~Mb1 .06

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

NNX COOE(s)

VBRN

	

244
CNTN

	

288
EWNG

	

494
LGRN

	

655
LWTV

	

497
MNTI

	

767
PLMY

	

769

VONC

	

393
NHFR

	

669
DRHN.

	

478
PHLA

	

439
VLTW

	

853
NWLN

	

965
WAND

	

594

MDDTTLV

	

CANCELLED 929
549

RBR .

	

!Uf~i 29 i 90

	

2492
49

AXVS

	

Bra

	

S

	

!_Qt 386

Quhl cSe;virs GOh'is"Hiss
__

NVPL KRiSSOURI 835

BGSP

	

252
RHLD

	

236
ORCH

	

258
CHVL

	

743
HZZH ,

	

786
SEVL

	

775
HM

	

486
CLUB

	

495
DNPH

	

996
FRDL
GDIN
GNVL
NLVL

Effective :

	

APR 1

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

SXPR ]. 1989

PublicNgrvloeCommission

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE

Viburnum
Canton (1)
Ewing (1)
La Grange (1)
Lewistown (1)
Monticello (1)
Palmyra (1)
Stoutsville (1)
West Quincy (1)
New Hartford
Durham
Philadelphia
Williamstown
New London
Vandalia
Bellflower
Middletown
Martinsburg
Farber
Auxvasse
Hatton
Williamsburg
New Florence
Sante Fe (1)
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Hermann (1)
Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .06

OF RAT

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : 'JUL 1 1988

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1981Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

$y
Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

S AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS MAY 2 1988

314 LATA
MISS0U9'.

CLLI nuhiic SeerviOc.
CODE NNX CODE(s)

VBRN 244
CNTN 288
EWNG 494
LGRN 655
LWTW 497
MNTI 767
PLMY 769
STVL 672
WONC 393
NHFR 669
DRHM 478
PHLA 439
WLTW 853
NWLN 985
VAND 594
BLFL 929
MDTW 549
MRBG 492
FRBR 249
AXVS 386
HTTN 387
WLBG CANCELLEI 35NWFL
SNFE ANfl 1 1989 zeeBGSP
RHLD BY 21z .
ORCHPublic Service s
CHVL MISSOURIHZZH 786
SEVL 775
HRMN 486
CLUB 495
DNPH 996
FRDL 857
GDIN 593
GNVL 224
NLVL 989



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 5th Revised Sheet 1.07

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.07

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) ST. LOUIS LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE   CODE(S)

(AT) Naylor NYLR 573-399
Oxly OXLY 573-354
Patterson PASN 573-856
Piedmont PDMT 573-255
Ponder PNDR 573-223
Wappapello WPPL 573-297

(AT) Williamsville WSVL 573-998

417
(AT) LATA NXX CODE(S)

Fairview FRVW 632
Liberal LBRL 843
Mindenmines MDNM 842
Purdy PRDY 442
Stotts City SOCY 285
Stark City STCY 638
Verona VRNA 498
Wheaton WHTN 652
Halltown (1) HLTW 749

(1) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to the limitation
described in Section 1.10.1, paragraph C.2 of this tariff.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  June 07, 1996 Effective:  July 08, 1996

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

(RT)
. (PC) (l.) The

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

the
Issued:

Ry

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revi 07

Replacing 3rd Revi

	

~ 7

DEC 23 1993

FILED

of41_ '3;4

MO. PUBLIC SERVICEAM.
Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to
limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragraph C .2 of this tariff .

EffecUtU,y
1

M . H . SCIIULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(RT)

C

\ac-s
B

SSion
(RT)

W&G
S~A1cSpU i

417 LATA

Fairview FRVW 632
LihekAI LRRL 843
Mindpnmines MDNM 842
Purdy PRDY 442
Stotts City SOCY 285
Stark_ City STCY 638
Verona VRNA 498
Wheaton WHTN 652

(PC) Ila1.itown (1) HLTW 749
(RT)

CODE SAO . PUBLIC SERVICECOMIM.
EXCHANGE CLLI NXX CODE(s)

Naylor NYLR 399
Oxly OXLY 354
Pattetson PASN 856
Piedmont PDMT 223
Ponder PNDR 255
WappnpeI In WPPL 297
Wi11iamsviIle WSVL 998



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA

CODE

.(AT) Halltown (2)
Bronaugh (1)
Caulfield (1)
Dora (1)
Gainesville (1)

(AT) Hurley (1) (2)
Manes (1)
Nebo (1)

.

	

Noel (1)
Rohy (1)

WHTN
HLTW
BNGH
CLFD
DORA
GSVL
HRLY
MNES
NEBO
NOEL
ROBY

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .07

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .07

~gA
652

f~D .

	

p749cass~o

_
84
261
679
748
668
453
475
458

8`LQobUc MyS

APR 1 1993

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
AT) (2) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to

40AT)

	

the limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragraph C .2 of this tariff .
Issued :

	

APR 0 1 1993

	

Effective :

	

MAY 01 1993
i

	

a IL-
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

n1,~1y 1

	

1 9
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 2 - 3

	

b

"~.~ ^tape^.?t ~'m

EXCHANGE CLLI g 0 " F `CODE(s)

Naylor NYLR 399
Oxly OXLY 354
Patterson PASN 856
Piedmont PDMT 223
Ponder PNDR 255
Wappapello WPPL 297
Williamsville WSVL 998
Birch Tree (1) BCTR 292
Ellsinore (1) ELSN 322
Eminence (1) EMNN 226
Fremont (1) FRMT 251
Timber (1) TMBR 858
Van Buren (1) VNBR 323
Winona (1) WINO 325
Bernie (1) BERN 293
Parma (1) PARM 357
Steele (1) STEL 695

417 LATA

Fairview FRVW 632
Liberal LBRL 843
Mindenmines MDNM 842
Purdy PRDY 442
Stotts City SOCY avl!l 285
Stark City STCY 638
Verona VRNA 498
Wheaton



10

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone

Issued :

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .07

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .07

Company's Operator Service Charges

RECEIVED

do _not apply .y
V u

OCT 16 1992

	

Effective :

	

M~ r) ~OCG
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

9 3 - 1 3 8
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Puulic

OCT 15 1992314 LATA

MISSOURI
EXCHANGE

CODE
CLLI 0ublictiVntl6ftfAmmissi0n

Naylor NYLR 399
Oxly OXLY 354
Patterson PASN 856
Piedmont PDMT 223
Ponder PNDR 255
Wappapello WPPL 297
Williamsville WSVL 998
Birch Tree (1) BCTR 292
Ellsinore (1) ELSN 322
Eminence (1) EMNN 226
Fremont (1) FRMT 251
Timber (1) TMBR 858
Van Buren (1) VNBR 323
Winona (1) WINO 325
Bernie (1) BERN 293
Parma (1) FARM 357
Steele (1) STEL 695

417 LATA

bAGSXFairview FRVW �
632

Liberal LBRL
,8?_,f) 843

Mindenmines MDNM
Purdy PRDY

®Y
v\~eGOm

285Stotts City SOCY
Stark City STCY 638
Verona VRNA 498
Wheaton WHTN 652
Halltown HLTW 749
Bronaugh (1) BNGH 922
Caulfield (1) CLFD 284
Dora (1) DORA 261

Gainesville (1) GSVL 679
Hurley (1) HRLY 748
Manes (1) MNES 668
Nebo (1) NEBO 453
Noel (1) NOEL 475
Roby (1) ROBY 458



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone

Issued :QEC 1 0 1998
y

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 26

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Servcie Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .07

Replacing Origin

	

S,

	

1 .07

DEC 11 1990

kill .J's~

Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
FILM

Effective : n as
R . D. Barron, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public: Service Commission

JAN Z 1_ 151" 1

EXCHANGE
CODE
CLLI °ub"dNX}~°CODE(

E
s)

Naylor NYLR 399
Oxly OXLY 354
Patterson PASN 856
Piedmont PDMT 223
Ponder PNDR 255
Wappapello WPPL 297
Williamsville WSVL 998
Birch Tree (1) BCTR 292
Ellsinore (1) ELSN 322
Eminence (1) EMNN 226
Fremont (1) FRMT CANC~~LF4 251
Timber (1) TMBR 858
Van Buren (1) VNBR Nov 1 ..' 199?

323
Winona (1) WINO

BY~ l
'S

325
Bernie (1) BERN iDU ~19 293
Parma (1) PAFARM

C
Service 357

Steele (1) sTEL MiSSOURi
URI' 'SSiO~,1695

417 LATA

Fairview FRVV 632
Liberal LBRL 843
Mindenmines MDNM 842
Purdy PRDY 442
Stotts City SOCY 285
Stark City STCY 638
Verona VRNA 498
Wheaton WHTN 652
Halltown HLTW 749
Bronaugh (1) BNGH 922
Caulfield (1) CLFD 284
Dora (1) DORA 261

Galena (1) GALN 357
Gainesville (1) GSVL 679
Hurley (1) HRLY 748
Manes (1) MNES 668
Nebo (1) NEBO 453
Noel (1) NOEL 475
Roby (1) ROBY 458



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .--No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RAT

Naylor
Oxly
Patterson
Piedmont
Ponder
Wappapello
Williamsville
Birch Tree (1)
Ellsinore (1)
Eminence (1)
Fremont (1)
Timber (1)
Van Buren (1)
Winona (1)
Bernie (1)
Parma (1)
Steele (1)

Fairview
Liberal
Mindenmines
Purdy
Stotts City
Stark City
Verona
Wheaton
Halltown
Bronaugh (1)
Caulfield (1)
Dora (1)
Exeter (1)
Galena (1)
Gainesville (1)
Hurley (1)
Manes (1)
Nebo (1)
Noel (1)
Roby (1)

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .

Effective : JUL 1

	

1988

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 1

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9q.2.21 .a-
Public Service Commission

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

S AND SPECIFIC

Application of Tariff
Or ig 3fi6e(C D07

REGULATIONS MAY 2 1988
314 LATA

CLLI 7'-IbIic Servi-lo COm,n' ::' : .
CODE NNX CODE(s)

NYLR 399
OXLY 354
PASN 856
PDMT 223
PNDR 255
WPPL 297
WSVL 998
BCTR 292
ELSN 322
EMNN 226
FRMT 251
TMBR 858
VNBR 323
WINO 325
BERN 293
FARM 357
STEL 695

417 LATA

FRVW 632
LBRL 843
MDNM 842
PRDY 442
SOCY 285
STCY 638
VRNA so 498
WHTN 652
HLTW 749
BNGH
CLFD 284
DORA
EXTR ,DNO

t 835
GALN our- 357
GSVLsit`d 679
HRLY 748
MNES 668
NEBO 453
NOEL 475
ROBY 458



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1.08

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1.08

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

417 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

(RT)

(RT)
Asbury ASBR 642
Purcell PRCL 525

(RT)

(RT)
Goodman GDMN 364
Lanagan LNGN 436
Diamond DIMD 325
Granby GRNB 472
Deerfield DRFD 966
Metz METZ 484
Richards RCHR 927
Rich Hill RHHL 395
Powell POWL 435
Stella STLL 628
Anderson ARSN 845
Jane JANE 226
Pineville PIVL 223
Miller MLLR 452
Aldrich ALDR 694
Bolivar BLVR 326
Fair Play FRPL 654
Halfway HLWY 445

(FC) Morrisville (1) MRVL 756
(FC) Pleasant Hope (1) PLHP 467

Polk POLK 253
(RT)

(RT)
(FC) (1) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to the limitation

described in Section 1.10.1, paragraph C.2 of this tariff.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 23, 1993 Effective:  October 1, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Pea Ridge (1)(2)
Seligman (1)
Southwest City (1)
Theodosia (1)
Vanzant (1)
Wasola (1)
Asbury
Purcell
Ava (1)
Collins (1)
Crane (1)
Humansville (1)
Lowry City (1)
Mansfield (1)
Osceola (1)
Weaubleau (1)
Goodman
Lanagan
Diamond

- P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

417 LATA

CLLI
CODE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .08

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .08

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS ~^

/APR 1 f9r

NNX ECUDE(s )

PERG

	

341
SGMN

	

662
SWCY

	

762
THDS

	

273
VNZN

	

948
WASL

	

265
ASBR

	

642
PRCL

	

525
AVA

	

683
CLNS

	

275
CRAN

	

723
HMVL

	

754
LWCY

	

644
MNFD

	

924
OSCL

	

646
WEBL

	

428
GDMN

	

364
LNGN

	

436
DIMD

	

325
Granby

	

GRNB

	

472
Deerfield

	

DRFD

	

966
Metz

	

METZ

	

484
Richards

	

RCHR

	

927
Rich

	

RHHL

	

395
Powell

lll
	POWL

GANal1o

	

435
Stella

	

STLL

	

628
Anderson

	

ARSN
1984

845
Jane

	

JANE

	

226
Pineville

	

PIVL 2~'R23
Miller

	

MLLR Omm\SSi0 452
Aldrich

	

ALDR 8.

	

J1C G

Bolivar

	

BLVUb SeM\S$OUR1 326
Fair Play

	

FRPL

	

654
Halfway

	

HLWY

	

445
(AT)

	

Morrisville (3)

	

MRVL

	

756
(AT)

	

Pleasant Hope (3)

	

PLHP

	

467
Polk

	

POLK

	

253
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only .

(AT) (3) The Outstate Calling Area (OCA) calling scope for this exchange is subject to,MI(AT)

	

the limitation described in Section 1 .10 .1, paragraph C .2 of this tariff .
Issued :

APR
® g 'go

	

Effective :

	

MAY p 1 tyad

	

~iLLU

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAY 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 - 30 6



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

EXCHANGE

Pea Ridge (1)(2)
Seligman (1)
Southwest City (1)
Theodosia (1)
Vanzant (1)
Wasola (1)

Asbury
Purcell
Ava (1)
Collins (1)
Crane (1)
Humansville (1)
Lowry City (1)
Mansfield (1)
Osceola (1)
Weaubleau (1)
Goodman
Lanagan
Diamond
Granby
Deerfield
Metz
Richards
Rich Hill
Powell
Stella
Anderson
Jane
Pineville
Miller
Aldrich
Bolivar
Fair Play
Halfway
Morrisville
Pleasant Hope
Polk

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Effective :

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .08

Replacing OriginRalECh~~t,IED8

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
(2) This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another

state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purpos es only . -

Issued :
OCT 1 6 1992
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

NOV a 2"IS92
St . Louis, Missouri

93-138

OCT 15 1992417 LATA

MISSOURICLLI
CODE ?ullip N9Commission

PERG 341
SGMN 662
SWCY 762
THDS 273
VNZN 948
WASL 265

ASBR 642
PRCL 525
AVA 683
CLNS 275
CRAN 723
HMVL 754
LWCY 644
MNFD 924
OSCL 646
WEBL 428
GDMN 364
LNGN VEO 436

325
GRNB

~~
472

DRFD ~gg3 966
METZ Mp`( t.2~ 84 ,nRCHR

t339955RHHL 8V , CjOm
?OWL ~001G 0 1 1 435
STLL

?ub\`c
628

ARSN 845
JANE 226
PIVL 223
MLLR 452
ALDR 694
BLVR 326
FRPL 654
HLWY 445
MRVL 756
PLHP 467
POLK 253



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

EXCHANGE

Pea Ridge (1)(2)
Seligman (1)
Southwest City
Theodosia (1)
Vanzant (1)
Wasola (1)
Washburn (1)
Asbury
Purcell
Ava (1)
Collins (1)
Crane (1)
Humansville (1)
Lowry City (1)
Mansfield (1)
Osceola (1)
Weaubleau (1)
Goodman
Lanagan
Diamond
Granby
Deerfield
Metz
Richards
Rich Hill
Powell
Stella
Anderson
Jane
Pineville
Miller
Aldrich
Bolivar
Fair Play
Halfway
Morrisville
Pleasant Hope
Polk

SCHEDULE OF

P .S .C . Mo .-No .

RATES

26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Application of Tariff

Original Sheet 1 .08

rbf:~ ServiD

	

e CorrM ;ssk%-j
GRNB MISSOURI 472
DRFD

	

966
METZ

	

484
RCHR

	

927
RBHL

	

395
FOWL

	

435
STLL

	

628
ARSN

	

845
JANE

	

226
PIVL

	

223
MLLR

	

452
ALDR

	

694
BLUR

	

326
FRPL

	

654
HLVY

	

445
MRVL

	

756
PLOP

	

467
POLK

	

253

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for toll rating
purposes only.

Issued : MAT

	

I

	

Effective : JUL 1 10

	

FILE

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

6-'Z 2 2-,

	

"
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED
AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

417 LATA MAY 2 1988

CLLI
~~ic~r.,w W3

CODE

PERG 341
SGMN 662
SWCY 762
THOS 273
VNZN 948
VASL 265
WSBN 826
ASBR 642
PRCL 525
AVA 683
CLNS 275
CRAM 723
HMVL 754
LWCT CANC~±L~U24l4iFD

°r$Bi Nov 1F 1 9 4ia
GDMN BY a g64 ff



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1.09

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1.09

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

417 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

Stockton SKTN 276
Seneca SENC 776
Tiff TIFF 775
Eldridge ELRG 426
Stoutland STLD 286
Noel NOEL 475
Southwest City SWCY 762

(AT) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will cease providing intraLATA toll services in the
preceding secondary carrier exchanges following the schedule (which begins July 22, 1999,
and ends October 20, 1999), set out in the Missouri Public Service Commission’s Reports
and Orders issued June 10, 1999, in the Commission’s investigation concerning the
Primary Toll Carrier Plan and the individual secondary carrier dialing parity plan cases,

(AT) Case No. TO-99-254, et al.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:          JUNE 22, 1999 Effective:       JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

CANCELLED

JUL 2 2 1999

By 3 2s U %.oA
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SCHEDULE_ OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

417 LATA

CLLI

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .09

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .09

Effective :
MAR 0 11996

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB 2 9 1996

APR 0 11996

	

FIMLU

APR

	

1 1996

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CORN

EXCHANGE CODE NNX COD_E OURI

Public Service Commission

Stockton SKTN 276
Seneca SENC 776
Tiff TIFF 775
Eldridge ELRG 426
Stoutland STLD 286
Noel NOEL 475
Southwest City SWCY 762



( R'1' )

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .09

Replacing Originq&ey

CANCELLED

APR 11955
0

l
"`.d

j{

	

ion

pb4

	

Ce
RIsero

MISSO3

OCT i

	

tggq
Issued : DEC 2 3 W3

	

Effective :

FILED

OCT 1

	

13%

M©. PUBLIC SERVICECOW.

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS DEC 23 1993
417 LATA

M0. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
CLLI

EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

Stockton SKTN 276
Seneca SENC 776
Tiff TIFF 775
Eldridge ELRG 426
Stoutland STLD 286



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 1 .09

Listed below are the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchanges in which
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company acts as a secondary carrier under the
Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan on file with and approved by the Missouri
Public Service Commission :

Argyle Meta
Freeburg Vienna
Linn Westphalia

Hamburg (2)

These exchanges subtend a United Telephone Company of Missouri toll complex where
United Telephone Company of Missouri is the Primary Toll Carrier .

(1) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Operator Service Charges do not apply .
(2) This is a cross-boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another

state and is assigned to the United Telephone Company of Missouri for toll
rating purposes only .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1 1988

~PNc~~̀ ~0

p,~ 1.1S~t .b
~~oa

Goo\ ~ss

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988

	

^
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

9c/-22 2-~d.
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public service Commission

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

RECEIVED

REGULATIONS MAY 2 1988

417 LATA
MISw01191

CLLI c ublic vorvioe
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE (s)

Stockton SKTN 276
Seneca SENC 776
Tiff TIFF 775
Eldridge ELRG 426
Stoutland STLD 286
Lebanon (1) LBNN 532-588



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

(DR) Indicates discontinued rate

(AT) Indicates addition to text

(RT) Indicates removal of text

(CR) Indicates change in rate

(CP) Indicates change in practice

(CT) Indicates change in text

(NR) Indicates new rate

(C) Indicates a correction

(MT) Indicates moved text

(AT) (FC) Indicates a change in format lettering or numbering

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  August 18, 1978 Effective:  September 18, 1978

By R. R. Shockley, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT)

SEP 1 8 1979

Sy
PUBIC SERVICE CO.MMSS!ON

Of MISSOU I

Issued : JUL 181977

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 2

Replacing Original Sheet 2

Effective : AU6 y 81977

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone .Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~1 ' G 1 8 1977

Public Service Commission,"

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 0 U,

(DR) Indicates discontinued rate JUL 1 ~ 1977
(AT) Indicates addition to text fjISSOURl
(RT) Indicates removal of text Public , Ssrvica. Ccmm ssion N

(CR) Indicates change in rate

(CP) Indicates change in practice

(CT) Indicates change in text

(NR) Indicates new rate

(C) Indicates a correction

(MT) Indicates moved text



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

. of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 2 "

AUG 19

BY_ ,: ~
PUBLIC SERVICE COIv1MISSION

OF MISSOURI

MED
JUN 1

	

1973

Public Service Commission

issued : MAY 11973

	

Effective : JUN 11973
BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS WOOM
APR 2 61973(DR) Indicates discontinued rate
MISSOURI

(AT) Indicates addition to text Public Service Commission
CRT) Indicates removal of text

(CR) Indicates change in rate

(CP) Indicates change in practice

(CT) Indicates change in text

(NR) Indicates new rate

(C) Indicates a correction



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose INDEX
of canceling this tariff 8th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1

INDEX Sheet

Abuse and Fraudulent Use 3,4
Accessories, Definition 6
Additional and Initial Period, Definition 9
Advance Payments 5,6
Application of Construction Charges 6
Application of Tariff 1

Bill to Third Party, Definition 7
Billed Number Screening 2,7

Call Forwarding, Definition 7
Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits 21
Classes of Service 16
Collect Call 7.01,19
Communications Systems, Definition 7.01
Composite Data Service, Definition 7.01
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition 7.01
Conference Service 7.01,23-26
Connections of Customer-Premises Equipment and Communications Systems 32,33
Calling Card, Definition 7
Customer, Definition 8

Data Switching, Definition 8
(AT) Definitions (See appropriate term) 6-11.01

Deposits 6
Determination of Airline Mileages, Rates 14
Dial Calling Card Station-to-Station 16,18,20
Dial Station-to-Station 16,17

Exchange Access Arrangement, Definition 8
(AT) Extended Measured Service 28-31

General Regulations 1-13

Initial and Additional Period, Definition 9
Interface, Definition 9
IntraLATA Definition 9

Liability 2,3
Limitations on Duration of Connections 2

Local Access and Transport Area (LATA), Definition 9
____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  August 14, 1987 Effective:  September 15, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



s

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories, Definition
Additional and Initial Period, Definition
Advance Payments
Application of Construction Charges
Application of Tariff

RT)
Bill to Third Party, Definition
Billed Number Screening

Call Forwarding, Definition

Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits
Classes of Service

Conference Service

.R
T)

(CT) Connections of Customer-Premises Equipment and
Communications Systems

(CT) Calling Card, Definition
Customer, Definition

Data Switching, Definition
Definitions (See appropriate term)
Deposits
Determination of Airline Mileages, Rates

(CT) Dial Calling Card Station-to-Station
Dial Station-to-Station

Exchange Access Arrangement, Definition

General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

(RT)
Initial and Additional Period, Definition
Interface, Definition

.(AT) IntraLATA, Definition

Liability
Limitations on Duration of Connections0AT) Local Access and Transport Area (LATA), Definition

Issued : DEC 29 1983

C

cEP 15 '1981 1

8 ---+"- fission g

1-13Public Service Comm
M1gg~URl

Effective : JAN D 1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
7th Revised Sheet_1,__

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet h
1)L(MOKo

Sheet

3,4

	

DEC 2 0 1'C3
16
~ 9

	

iii ;SSDURI
4lic Service Commission

7
2,7

7

21
16

7 .01,23-26

32,33
7
8

8

6
14

16,
16,17

f15r~i9,( ~

JAPE 2 j 193,~

832% 253

Pub!'-.Semis Ccmni;ssior_

Collect Call 7 .01,19
Communications Systems, Definition 7 .01
Composite Data Service, Definition 7 .01
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition 7 .01



61

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories, Definition
Additional and Initial Period,
Advance Payments
Application o£ Construction Charges
Application of Tariff

Issued : JUL 3 0 1982

P .S .C . No .-No . 26

Definition

Communications Systems, Definition
Composite Data Service, Definition
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition
Conference Service
Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided

Communications Systems
Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment

Communications Systems

SAN
_̂ 1 ~.,ga

10tA
COMM

SYpaL1C SFAU

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
6th Revised Sheet 1

Rep lacier5th_Revised_Sheetl..

and

Effective :

	

SEP 01 1982

1 N h5tHMED

3,4
i l6"

	

2 0 1982
9

s,P11!SSOURI
Public .0arvice Commission

7 .01
7 .01
7 .01

7 .01,23,26

34

33

MO

SEP -1 1932

Public Service Commission

Automatic Quotation of Time and Charges

Bill to Third Party, Definition

36-39

7
Billed Number Screening 2,7

Call Forwarding, Definition 7
Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition 7
Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits 21
Classes of Service 16
Collect Call 7 .01,7.9



(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories, Definition
Additional and Initial Period, Definition
Advance Payments
Application of Construction Charges
Application of Tariff
Automatic Quotation of Time and Charges

(CT) Cpnference Service
Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided

(CT)

	

Communications Systems
Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment

(CT)

	

Communications Systems

Issued:

	

DEC 0 7 1981

	

Effective :
OEC

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
5th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing.4th Revised Sheet 'l

'

	

Iant~~VEU

and

n
q

4
9

5,6

	

'`
6 ~ . .i_ .~U'%~

36-39 y"' '"

7 .01,23,26

34

33

i091981' ,i LL~J

DZ-C -9

,8x-208

Bill to Third Party, Definition 7

Call Forwarding, Definition 7
Ceatrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition 7
Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits 21
Classes of Service 16
Collect Call 7 .01,19
Communications Systems, Definition 7 .01
Composite Data Service, Definition 7 .01
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition 7 .01



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT) INDEX

Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories, Definition
Additional and Initial Period, Definition
Advance Payments
Application of Construction Charges
Application of Tariff
Automatic Quotation of Time and Charges -

Bill to Third Party, Definition

Call Forwarding, Definition
Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition
Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits
Classes of Service
Collect Call
Communications Systems, Definition
Composite Data Service, Definition
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition
Conference Service
Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided

Communications Systems
Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment

Communications Systems

Issued : JUN 20 1980

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Hotel-Motel

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
4th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing. 3rd-Revised Sheet 1

and

Effective :

	

JUL 2 0 1980

5,6

Public,,SeTvicz Gomr~i ssicn

3,4

9 G'i! 0 9 Suoo

64-67

7

7
7

21
16

7 .01,19
7 .01
7 .01
7 .01

7 .01,27-32

57

40

J



(RT)
(RT)

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories
-Definition

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

pUBUC
SERVICE

CC'MMI55I0N

OO
SSOUB\

rd ~

	

edSh
Replacing nd

	

~d-Sh

"

"

(RT)
(RT)
(RT)

Communications Systems

	

57-61
(CT) Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment and

Communications Systems

	

40
(RT)

Issued :

	

JUL 2 0 1979

	

Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUssh
eeb 1979

PItiSSOURI
Public Serv6~e_Commission'~

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Swim Ca i mss~i~

Additional and Initial Period, Definition 9
Advance Payments 5,6
Application of Construction Charges, Definition 6
Application of Tariff 1
Bill to Third Party, Definition 7
Billing and Collection Charges 5
Call Forwarding, Definition 7
Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition 7
Central Office Connecting Facility, Definition 7
Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits 21
Classes of Service 16
Collect Call, Definition 7 .01
Communications Systems, Definition 7 .01,
Composite Data Service, Definition 7,01
Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition 7 .01
Conference Service 7 .01

Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided



Abuse and Fraudulent
Accessories

(CT)

	

- Definition
(CT)

	

- General Provisions
Acoustic, Inductive Connections

- Connections with Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment

(CT)

	

- General Provisions
Additional and Initial Period, Definition
Advance Payments
Application of Construction Charges, Definition
Application of Tariff
Bill to Third Party, Definition
Billing and Collection Charges
Call ForwardingDefinition
Centrex Control Switching
Central Office Connecting
Charges Paid for by Coin
Classes of Service

(CT) Collect Call, Definition
jCT) Communications Systems,

DCompositeData Service,
DCompositeData Service

Ve(CT)Conference Service
(AT)
(AT)
(CT)

Connections with Customer-Provided

41

(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

AUG 2 0 1979

Use

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

""

	

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing Is a v'"'

	

_S°he"st1

BY
1ssueOOBLIA,~(

	

ISSION

	

Effective :

	

6 <d" 5w	400
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

AUG 2 8-PJ78

MISS00d1 II
Pualic Service Commission

SEP 2 6 1978

5o
46
4

5,6
6
1
7
5
7

52 .(13

,
Equipment, Definition 7
Facility, Definition 7

Deposits 21
16
7 .01

efinition 7 .01
efinition 7 .01
ndor, Definition 7 .01

7 .01
Con orm nce Number, Definition
Conforming Answering Device, Definition
Connecting Arrangement, Definition

8
S
s

Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems 57-61

Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided by
Customers 40-S6
- Connections of Service Station Lines and.Facilities

Furnished by the Customer Which Involve Hazardous
or Inaccessible Locations S6

Connections with Certain Facilities of Power, Pipe
Line and Railroad Companies 54,.55

Connections with Certain Facilities of the U .S .
Army, Navy and Air Force 55,56

Connections with Customer-Provided Communications
Systems 53,54



a

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
Ist Revised Sheet 1

Replacing Original Sheet 1

-Sheet

-CLl \J

	

4'Abuse and Fraudulent Use
Accessories

- Definition

	

6,7 i~
- General Provisions

Acoustic, Inductive Connections
- Connections with Customer-Provided Terminal

Equipment

	

n
1 .^

	

.50
- General Provisions

	

48 It E,1u SMICO 0~i_111

	

1'' 1

(AT)Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition
(AT)Central Office Connecting Facility, Definition

Charges Paid for by Coin Deposits
Classes of Service
Collect Call, Definition
Communications Systems, Definition

AT)Composite Data Service, Definition
~AT)Composite Data Service Vendor, Definition '

(CT

Systems
- Connections with Customer-Provided

SEP 2 B 19Ib

,>4 e_-e5 / _ .~ --
BY

	

aa~65 :ON
PDsUC S 1:

	

0::°.f�S «
Issuer :"'March S, 1976

	

Effective : April 5,

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

7
7

21
16
7
7

7 .01
7 .01

APR 5

	

1976

Pubfic Service Commiss ;or

48-52 .03

1976

Conference Service
Connecting Arrangement, Definition

7,27-32
7

Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems 57-61

Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided by
Customers 40-56
- Connections of Service Station Lines and Facilities

Furnished by the Customer Which Involve Hazardous
or Inaccessible Locations 56

- Connections with Certain Facilities of Power, Pipe
Line and Railroad Companies 54,55

- Connections with Certain Facilities of the U .S .
Army, Navy and Air Force 55,56

- Connections with Customer-Provided Communications
53,54

Additional and Initial Period, Definition 8
Advance Payments 5,6
Application of Construction Charges, Definition 6
Application of Tariff 1

Billing and Collection Charges 5



" No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

BY

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

APR 5- 1976_

PUBLIC---Ti'CL COhI,\1!sSION
o: ua:5ou?a

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
inal Sheet 1 .'

A
AcA

c

AdAdApA

B

ChClCoC

Conference Service

	

7,27-32
Connecting Arrangement, Definition

	

7
Connections of Other Participating Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems

	

57-61
Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided by
Customers

	

40-56
- Connections of Service Station Lines and Facilities

Furnished by the Customer Which Involve Hazardous
or Inaccessible Locations

	

56

J11N~ 1

	

1913

Public

	

Service Commission
Issued :MAY

	

11973

	

Effective :

	

JUN

	

11973
BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Sheet
APR 2 6 1973use and Fraudulent Use 1 1 3,4

cessories MltSsoukl- Definition Public Service Commission 6,7
- General Provisions 15
oustic, Inductive Connections
- Connections with Customer-Provided Terminal

Equipment 50
- General Provisions 48
ditional and Initial Period, Definition 8
vance Payments 5,6
plication of Construction Charges ; Definition 6
plication of Tariff I

lling and Collection Charges 5

arges Paid for by Coin Deposits 21
asses of Service 16
llect Call., Definition 7
mmunications Sys'tems, Definition 7

- Connections with Certain Facilities of Power, Pipe
Line and Railroad Companies 54,55

- Connections with Certain Facilities of the U .S . Army,
Navy and Air Force 55,56

- Connections with Customer-Provided Communications _
Systems nWis'ttgEke2,UF-

r ~ 53,54
- Connections with C Terminal

Equipment 48-52 .03



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose INDEX
of canceling this tariff. 7th Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 2

INDEX-(Continued) Sheet

Method of Applying Rates
  - Determination of Airline Mileages l3-l4

Network Control Signaling, Definition 9
Network Control Signaling Unit, Definition 10

Obligation of the Customer 4
(AT) Operator Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person 16,18,20,20.01

Patron, Definition 10
Payment for Service 5
Person-to-Person Service 11,11.01,l8,20
Priority of Services 2

Rates Applicable on Certain Holidays 27
Rate Tables 21
Rates 20-21

(AT) -Busy Interrupt 20.01
-Dial Calling Card Station-to-Station 21
-Dial Station-to-Station 20-21

(AT) -Line Status Verification 20.01
(AT) -Operator Station-to-Station 20,20.01

-Person-to-Person 20.01-21
(AT) -Timing of Messages 20.01,20.02

Regulations, General 1-13
-Abuse and Fraudulent Use 3,4
-Advance Payments 5
-Application of Construction Charges 6
-Definitions

-Accessories 6
-Bill to Third Party 7
-Call Forwarding 7
-Collect Call 7.01
-Communications Systems 7.01
-Composite Data Service 7.01
-Composite Data Service Vendor 7.01
-Conference Service 7.01
-Calling Card 7
-Customer 8
-Data Switching 8
-Exchange Access Arrangement 8
-Initial and Additional Period 9

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  June 27, 1986 Effective:  July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(R
I
)

(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX-(Continued)

(MT) Method of Applying Rates
- Determination of Airline Mileages

Network Control Signaling, Definition
Network Control Signaling Unit, Definition

Obligation of the Customer
Operator Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person

Patron, Definition
Payment for Service
Person-to-Person Service
Priority of Services

(MT) Rates Applicable on Certain Holidays
Rate Tables
RatesOT)

	

-Dial Calling Card Station-to-Station
-Dial Station-to-Station
-Operator Station-to-Station
-Person-to-Person
-Timing of Messages

Regulations, General
-Abuse and Fraudulent Use
-Advance Payments
-Application of Construction Charges
-Definitions
-Accessories
-Bill to Third Party
-Call Forwarding

-Collect Call
-Communications Systems
-Composite Data Service
-Composite Data Service
-Conference Service

(CT)

	

-Calling Card
. -Customer

-Data Switching
-Exchange Access Arrangement

-Initial and Additional Period

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983
BY

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

JUL 1,

	

1986

Ven
pUS61C SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MJsaoum

R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
_=-6th-Revised Sheet 2

Replacing ISt' ~evYserd Sfieet 2UOtsttsuici))
Sheet

DEC 2 C i:;CC
13-14

Public Service Commission
9
10

4
16,18,20

10
5

11,11 .01,18,20
2

27
21

20-21
21

20-21
20

20 .01-21
20 .01
1-13
3,4
5
6

6
7
7

7 .01
7 .01
7 .01
7 .01
7 .01

8
JAN -1 19a~

i

	

83 9253

	

t
~1fillin

Effective : �,AN (0 i �l l



(AT)
(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX-(Continued)

Credit Card, Definition
Customer, Definition

Data Switching, Definition
Definitions (See appropriate
Deposits
Determination of Airline Mileages,
Dial Credit Card Station-to-Station
Dial Station-to-Station

Issued : DEC 0 7 1981

term)

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Rates

Effective :

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
5th Revised Sheet 2

Replacing_4th Rwised Shee 2

Sheet

1, DEC

BJUai

Public S'~i'icg Zomm;sr ( i,

- 13-15
16,18,20
16,17,18

DEC-0-0, 19f--~- -
BY R . R . SHOCXLEY, Vice President-Missouri,l

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri ACV _9 IL_i

N81 -208

Exchange Access Arrangement, Definition 9

General Regulations 1-13

Headset, Definition 9

Initial and Additional Period, Definition 9
Interface, Definition 9

Liability 2,3
Limitations on Duration of Connections 2



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT) INDEX-(Continued)

Credit Card, Definition
Customer, Definition

Issued : JUN 90 1980

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
4th Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 2

Effective :

	

JUL 2 0 1980
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

_ .

	

Sheet

1Eglly` ~L)

0 9 080

Public S^i� :., kU .7 C



. (RT)
Credit Card, Definition
Customer, Definition

(RT)

(RT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : JUL 2 0 1979

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
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BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

INDEX
3rd-Revised-Sheet-2.

Rev sedrJStieet 2l
u~u I L5 U

	

ji
Replac

Sheet

8
Iti11S 1~iAlAli

Public Service Commission

~adGD
AUG 2 0 1979

Pu E ;C Se~vicr; ^.<<- lssi

Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979



AT)
CT)
(CT)

(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Connections with Equipment or Facilities Prov :
by Customers-(Continued)
Connections with Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment-(Continued)

- Data Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal
Equipment
- Acoustic, Inductive Connections
- Data Access Arrangements
- DATA-PHONE Data Sets

- Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal
Equipment

- Accessories
- General
- Minimum Protection Criteria

- Acoustic, Inductive Connections
--Direct Electrical Connections

- Network Control Signaling
- Responsibility of the Customer
- Responsibility of the Telephone Company
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Timing of Messages
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

1.1.1 This Tariff applies to Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service furnished or
made available by the Telephone Company over service components located wholly within or
partly within the Local Access and Transport Areas (LATAs) of the State of Missouri
between two or more points within LATAs of the State of Missouri and where the respective
rate centers of such points are also located in said State.

1.1.2 Long distance rates ascertained as herein outlined are the effective rates applicable.

1.1.3 Any change in rates or regulations authorized by the legally constituted authorities acts as a
modification of all contracts to that extent without further notice.

1.2 GENERAL REGULATIONS
1.2.1 Scope

(CT)
(CT)
(CT)

A. Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS) is the furnishing of those
service components required for telecommunications between service points in different local
service areas in accordance with the regulations and system of charges specified in this Tariff.
The message charges specified in this Tariff are in payment for Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Services furnished between the calling and called service points.  Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service usage and Operator Services charges
associated with all Station-to-Station, Calling Card and Person-to-Person services are
competitively classified

B. The charges specified in this Tariff do not contemplate work being performed by the
Telephone Company employees involved at a time when overtime wages apply due to the
request of the customer, nor do they contemplate work once begun being interrupted by the
customer.  If the customer requests that overtime labor be performed or interrupts work once
begun, an additional charge based on the additional costs involved applies.

C. The Telephone Company does not undertake to transmit messages but furnishes the use of its
services to its customers for telecommunications.

D. The design, maintenance and operation of Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service envisions that communications will originate or terminate at a service point of the
associated exchange telephone service used for LDMTS.  Connections of customer premises
equipment or communications systems or interexchange customer-provided premises
equipment or communications systems may be made to LDMTS.  However, the Telephone
Company will not be responsible for the through transmission of signals or for the quality of
transmission on such connections.

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

3rd Revi

	

A

	

D
Replacing 2nd Revis"e.~ e'e~'r

SEP 281992

1 .1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

	

MISSOURI
.ubiic Service Commissio-

1 .1 .1 This Tariff applies to Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service
furnished or made available by the Telephone Company over service compon-
ents located wholly within or partly within the Local Access and Transport
Areas (LATAs) of the State of Missouri between two or more points within
LATAs of the State of Missouri and where the respective rate centers of
such points are also located in said State .

1 .1 .2 Long distance rates ascertained as herein outlined are the effective
rates applicable .

1 .1 .3

	

Any change'in rates or regulations authorized by the legally constituted
authorities acts as a modification of all contracts

^
&\tfsEi

	

Mt with-
out further notice .

1 .2 GENERAL REGULATIONS

	

MAR 2 9 2002

1 .2 .1 Scope

	

[?

	

)1?
Pubic Ser

	

ammission
MiIi600A . Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTSifurnishing

of those service components required for telecommunications between service
points in different local service areas in accordance with the regulations
and system of charges specified in this Tariff . The message charges speci-
fied in this Tariff are in payment for Long Distance Message Telecommunica-
tions Services furnished between the calling and called service points .

(AT)

	

Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service usage and Operator Services
charges associated with all Station-to-Station, Calling Card and
Person-to-Person services were classsified as transitionally competitive

(AT)

	

effective January 10, 1993 .

B . The charges specified in this Tariff do not contemplate work being performed
by the Telephone Company employees involved at a time when overtime wages
apply due to the request of the customer, nor do they contemplate work once
begun being interrupted by the customer . If the customer requests that over-
time labor be performed or interrupts work once begun, an additional charge
based on the additional costs involved applies .

C . The Telephone Company does not undertake to transmit messages but furnishes
the use pf its services to its customers for telecommunications .

D . The design, maintenance and operation of Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service envisions that communications will originate or terminate
at a service point of the associated exchange telephone service used for
LDMTS . Connections of customer premises equipment or communications sys-
tems or interexchange customer-provided premises equipment or communica-
tions systems may be made to LDMTS .

	

However, the Telephone Company will
not be responsible for the through transmission of signals or for the
quality of transmission on such connections .
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O 1993

	

FILED
ACT 1992
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affair!IAN

1V 1993Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 9 3 -St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF
L;1SSO~R1

1 .1 .1 This Tariff applies to Long Distance Message Telecommu':PahYLon"sn$er~WMi
furnished or made available by the Telephone Company overservice compon-

(CP)

	

ents located wholly within or partly within the Local Access and Transport
Areas (LATA's) of the State of Missouri between two or more points within
LATA's of the State of Missouri and where the respective rate centers of
such points are also located in said State .

1 .1 .2 Long distance rates ascertained as herein outlined are the effective
rates applicable .

1 .1 .3 Any change in rates or regulations
authorities acts as a modification
out further notice .

1 .2 GENERAL REGULATIONS

1 .2 .1 Scope

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications- Se'r'vice`Tar ffI ni , E: , .

	

1

	

1

	

112nd, RevisedrReM 1
Replacing lst~Revised Sheet I

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

	

DEC 2 0 E'8J

authorized by t e�I^gally constituted
ofw

	

hat extent with-

JAN
01993
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A . Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS) is the furnishing
T)

	

of those service components required for telecommunications between service
points in different local service areas in accordance with the regulations
and system of charges specified in this Tariff . The message charges speci-
fied in this Tariff are in payment for Long Distance Message Telecommunica-
tions Services furnished between the calling and called service points .

B . The charges specified in this Tariff do not contemplate work being performed
by the Telephone Company employees involved at a time when overtime wages
apply due to the request of the customer, nor do they contemplate work once
begun being interrupted by the customer . If the customer requests that over-
time labor be performed or interrupts work once begun, an additional charge
based on the additional costs involved applies .

C . The Telephone Company does not undertake to transmit messages but furnishes
the use of its services to its customers for telecommunications .

D . The design, maintenance and operation of Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service envisions that communications will originate or terminate

(CT)

	

at a service point of the associated exchange telephone service used for
LDMTS . Connections of customer premises equipment or communications sys-
tems or interexchange customer-provided premises equipment or commun--ca= -~i
tions systems may be made to LDMTS .

	

However, the Telephone COOPO,4~ -2c

not be responsible for the through transmission of signals or for the
quality of transmission on such connections .

	

I

	

JAN - 1 198-;
83-2.53
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1~0?'d``---------"""""'="

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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1 .1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF
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No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 1

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS-SERV Y~

ME
1 .1 .1 This Tariff applies to long distance message tel' commurcicatironstrservicel'

ti y ti U t:~(CT)

	

furnished or made available by the Telephone Company over service compo~
wholly within or partly within and partly without the State,,of ;Missouri
between two or more points within the State of Missour3,iwh'erelthe,respect-
ive rate centers of such points are also located]!fajbiv8ePtatey4randsV6'11 '1
mobile telephone service under the

	

'provisions as aet"=forth= in Paragraph
1 .8 of this Tariff .

1 .1 .2 Long distance rates ascertained as herein outlined are the effective rates
applicable .

ents

1 .1 .3 Any change in rates or regulations au

	

Asalegally constituted
authorities acts as a modificatie

	

acts to that extent without
further notice .
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1 .2 GENERAL REGULATIONS

1 .2 .1 Scope
9'pj~yjpcst 1400uw

.(CT)

	

A. Long Distance Message Telecommunications SeAce (LDMTS) is the furnishing of
those service components required for telecommunications between stations in
different local service areas in accordance with the regulations and system
of charges specified in this Tariff . The message charges specified in this
Tariff are in payment, for Long Distance Message Telecommunications Services
furnished between the calling and called stations .

B . The charges specified in this Tariff do not contemplate work being performed
by the Telephone Company employees involved at a time. when overtime wages
apply due to the request of the customer, nor do they contemplate work once
begun being interrupted by the customer . If the customer requests that over-
time labor be performed or interrupts work once begun, an additional charge,
based on the additional costs involved, applies .

The Telephone Company does not undertake to transmit messages but furnishes
the use of its services to its customers for telecommunications .

(AT)

	

D . The design, maintenance and operation of Long Distance Message-'Telecommunica-
tions Service envisions that communications will originate or terminate at a
station of the associated exchange telephone service used for LDMTS .i ~ ~ConT
nections of customer or Other Common Carrier-provideg communications'systems
may be made to LDMTS . However, the Telephone Company will not be responsible
for the through transmission of signals or for the quality of transmission on
such connections .

Issued : JUN 2 0 1980, Effective :

	

JUL 2 0 1980
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS JERRRR~ O W ~ D

1 .1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF APR 2 61973

1 .1 .1 This Tariff applies to long distance mess
tions service furnished or made available
Company over facilities wholly within or
partly without the State of Missouri, between two or more
points within the State of Missouri, where the respective
rate centers of such points are also located in said State,
and to mobile telephone service under the provisions as set
forth in Paragraph 1 .8 of this Tariff .

1 .1 .2 Long distance rates ascertained as herein outlined are the
effective rates applicable .

1 .1 .3 Any change in rates or regulations authorized by the 1

	

1
constituted authorities acts as a modification

	

j
to that extent without further noticeRAR0.

1 .2 GENERAL REGULATIONS

	

GUI 201J80

1 .2 .1 Scope
~BY

~gl,l~ SE

	

ICE COMMISSIOIr
A . Long Distance Message Telecommunications Servi

	

s

	

~,tssousl
of furnishing facilities for telecommunication between
telephones in different local service areas in accordance
with the regulations and system of charges specified in this
tariff . The message charges specified in this Tariff are in
payment for all service furnished between the calling andW led stations .

B . The charges specified in this Tariff do not contemplate work
being performed by the Telephone Company employees involved
at a time when overtime wages apply due to the request of
the customer, nor do they contemplate work once begun being
interrupted by the customer . If the customer requests that
overtime labor be performed or interrupts work once begun, an
additional charge, based on the additional costs involved
applies .

C . The Telephone Company does not undertake to transmit messages
but furnishes the use of its facilities to

	

or
communications .
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issued : MAY 1 11,73

	

Effective : JUN
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BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

cr I .nuis_ Missouri




